ATTACHMENT

K



ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

April 14,2009

Ward I, Phase I, Change Order No. 1

SUMMARY

The CRA has completed “Ward I, Phase I, an infrastructure project designed to bring
water, sewer, and reclaimed water lines to cuirent standards, to install an appropriate
stormwater system and sidewalks, and to repave streets. This project area is marked in
orange on the attached map.

On November 14, 2007 the CRA Board approved the improvements necessary for
identical upgrades for “Ward I, Phase IT”. The City Commission approved this project on
June 16, 2008. The total cost of design was contracted to be $400,000, and engineering is
approximately 20% complete. The project area for the current contract is identified in
green on the attached map.

Staff recently noted that, because infrastructure at Oakridge Apartments on 13" ang 14
Streets West (project area identified in blue on the attached map) was overhauled within
the last decade, it would not be practical for the next phase of improvements to be
immediately adjacent to the current project area.

In fact, 12% Street Drive West (identified in pink on the attached map) should be a part of
the Ward I, Phase 11 project. Inctuding this street at this time will not only ensure the
seamless integration of adjacent infrastructure systems, but will also eliminate the
replication of costly mobilization fees associated with construction.

Staff contacted GWE and requested a proposal for a Change Order that will include the
design of infrastructure improvements in the current project.

REQUIRED ACTION: The Advisory Board should make a recommendation to the
CRA Board as to whether to include 12" Street Drive West in the “Ward I, Phase
” project, and to execute Change Order #1 for the Engineering Services as
attached.

P250



palmetto florida - Geogle Maps

Address Palmetto, FL

Google

Page 1 of 1

I Get Google Maps on your phone

Text the word "GMAPS” 1046653

=l 1 S | ‘ ' J l { | 1
=) 3 sl o | R
= i | i 3 _ —_
.— Tin ﬁn, F N lg! 1SS W BHEE — |
I g. =/ ;l g n ' bj
3l | 5] g ] RS
. | | =3 5 w 18h S E ____@
s ‘ | s g I
. j | K 0 e il - I g 1 .
— 1 171h 51\ N ——‘f“.‘-s-“""’ _%{ e :——’ 1303”: ——
! e 4
| 1 |l | LB L g -
= | i McCray Spors| | =g ‘s 3
iiv = U THAEREIW L T ) Comiclex EhEw :% ' M f
| ;. ]i I3 !
| ?t ]33' ' Ln
P Ak | hegt NnEo
| (WestRd 3 - 15th Sty b ! Camm
g |.-33' @ :'Il — ' Faiq
§ 1 2] 140 S e i j
.l | N -
=g i (20 $1W
| g | S A
FR= I L L by TG | &
S{\W | FESs——— P F 2 B 351 o
7 | aahEoW (R Cuzdsiaw ™
! ‘_ES.'I 23| ‘:-1 i )| J—"‘ ! [
| = F " Stw ThIW l 2 1210 S1 ” -
rf))” SHEES )’ { .___IQ‘
I B %l } .h\mycmq% gr,u\c} s
= B A V
I i | 19t E1 D W l1ia|mw 4 ! Q,"} Y
_G? a i 2 i
T
=T s e e T
e f lunsiw ¥ 3 ﬁ 3 4 1 s /1
WO | R H ; / f
] ﬁ i BN 2 ; ) ¢ A
s | 10 St W F @ omaw O . 1GhSIE
] _] [ | 1 ——
3 !
oo o ; 3 b C)
G SIor ’ H iy § X ] i
geEti = e = i mhealDrw @Ehw | o= I
| FoTe <[\ Ao
1 ‘ ' 2 || e B
A i | & o | B8 g
I & Y L 0
;l 2 - __a_mlwi___ o J., ShEW 3 B ‘5/ @hEis Lt l
I | mae | P41 J& g
§ 83 — fweon 180 e 3 @3
2 2™ gEw 8 waw e A L B w3
| d:- ¥ 5 g l O . I8 g =~
‘ EI N I I l 1 = ; l /-— B -
N e e | — = 5} 5 @msﬁLMapdeZOOeTelqAﬂas Teimns of Usa)

i

WARD T. PHASE T - COMPLETE
W0 WARD T PHASE IL - ENGINEERING UNDERWAY
- OAKRIDGE APTS - NEW NFRA sm,uv!ae

i

http://

7 |2 ST DRW - SUBRTECT OF

gle.com/maps?f=q&source=s_q&hl=en&geocode=&q=palmetto+florida&sll...

o)
CHHQQE

4/6/2009
P251



A A 7W GIFFELS-WEBSTER
AA 7 I ad
A_J \/\/[l; ENGINEERS, INC.

March 24, 2009

Mr. Frank Woodard, Il, Deputy Director

City of Palmetto — Public Works Department
600 17" Street West

Palmetto, FL 34221

RE: CITY OF PALMETTO - WORK ASSIGNMENT NO. 4/CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
WARD 1 PROJECT — PHASE II, 6" AVENUE WEST & 12™ STREET DR. WEST
COP JOB NO. 05-436 GWE JOR NO. 5901.00

Dear Mr. Woodard:

Pursuant to the instructions contained in your March 24, 2009 e-mail, we have enclosed three
executed sets of the above-referenced Change Order No. 1.

It is our understanding that once all signatures have been obtained, our office will receive a fully
eexecuted set of the Agreement for our records.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Kindly contact me should you have any questions or if | can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENGINEERS, INC.

Jonathan H. Cole, P.E., President

JHC:pec

Attachmenis

cc:  Accounling/GWE
Andy Wickerson, P.E.




GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENGINEERS, INC.
WORK ASSIGNMENT NO. 4
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Pursuant to the City of Palmetto Agreement for Professional Engineering Setvices,
entered into by and between the CITY OF PALMETTO (City) and GIFFELS-WEBSTER
ENGINEERS, INC. (Consultant <or> ENGINEER), the City hereby authorizes the following
professional services under said Agreement:

TITLE OF PROJECT: Ward 1 Project- Phase |l

6" Avenue West and 12" Street Dr. West
COP Job # 05- 436

DESCRIPTION OF AUTHORIZED SERVICES:

The following scope of services amends Work Assignment No. 4 for additional engineering
services associated with the final design, permitting and construction services for infrastructure
improvements including roads, sidewalks, drainage, potable water, reuse water and sanitary
sewer bounded by 12" Street Drive West and 6" Avenue West for a total of an additional

1450 L.F.

Tasks Estimated Cost
1. Survey and Data Collection $9,280.00
2. 30% Design Phase $6,770.00
3. Conceptual Design Report $1,075.00
4. 60% Design Phase $7,060.00
5. 90% Design Phase $7,805.00
6. 100% Design Phase $3,195.00
7. Construction Services $4,695.00

METHOD OF COMPENSATION: The compensation to the Consultant for the
performance of the above identified services shall be pursuant to the Rate Schedule as defined
in said Agreement, to the extent set forth as follows:

Lump Sum Fee: $39,880.00

The Consultant agrees to perform the professional services outlined above at the

method of compensation set forth above, upon receipt of authorization from the City of
Palmetto.

Giffels- Webster Engineers, Inc.

‘@tbicgvﬂ By:/%%’ { 2/24lo7

Secretary Jorathan H. Cole, P.E., President = Date

The City of Palmetto hereby authorizes the professional services outlined above at the
method of compensation set forth above.
CITY OF PALMETTO, FLORIDA
By:

(Printed namettitle) Date
P253

faor 4



WARD 1 - PHASE Il INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT
COP Job # 05- 436
WORK ASSIGNMENT NOC. 4
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

SCOPE OF SERVICES

PROJECT TASKS

Task 1 — Survey and Data Collection

The ENGINEER shall be responsible for collecting the data essential for the successful
completion of the project. All data collected shall be evaluated for selection of design
criteria and inclusion into the Report. This data may include the following:

Survey Data
Topographic Data
Right-of-Way Plat Daia
Soil and Geotechnical Data from Existing Published Data
Utility Locations

Aerial Photographs
Drainage Maps

Tax Maps

Subdivision Plat Maps
Survey Field Notes
Bench Mark Informaticn
Section Corner Reports
Utility As-Built Drawings
Site Visits

6 @ 6 0 0 e @& ©6 O O O O ©°

The CITY will provide any available information pertaining to this project. However it is
the ENGINEER’s responsibility to coordinate and collect data from each agency as
required.

A. Horizontal and Vertical Control Surveys

Establish project baseline control ties to horizontal and vertical data and intersecting
streets. Establishment of project survey baseline controt shall include reference ties
at intervals determined by the ENGINEER but as a minimum at 1,200 feet.

Establishment of primary vertical control from acceptable NGVD 1929 datum,
including setting permanent project benchmarks at intervals not greater than 600
feet (by station).

Preparation of Project Control Survey Plans showing the baseline and benchmarks.
The ENGINEER shall submit a draft of the plans to the CITY for review.
P254

20! 8



B.

Topographic Surveys

Collect topographic data along the project corridor within the project limits. The
surveys will generally extend to a point 10 feet beyond the existing road right-of-way
(both sides). The topographic surveys will include cross sections at 100 it intervals,
profiles, drainage features, sanitary sewers and other features including buildings,
fences, parking lots, driveways, curbs, walls, landscaping limits and irees 4” in
diameter or larger. Sufficient spot elevations will be collected to produce a profile
and determine the flow patterns to address the drainage issues.

Site Visit

The purpose of the site visit is to review issues raised at the preliminary plan meeting
and which is the most advantageous location of the proposed facilities. Information
obtained through data collection and the preliminary plan drawings shall be available,
for reference during the site visit.

Photographs - The ENGINEER shall obtain color photographs of the project site.
Photographs will be made continuously on the film, all facing one direction, along one
side of the road, at maximum intervals of 200 feet. Separate photographs shall be
taken at existing features important to the project (irees, hedges, decorative
plantings, shrubbery, special storm water handling features, etc.) within and adjacent
to the right-of-way. Not more than 10 additional photographs are anticipated.

Task 2 ~ 30% Design Phase

Preliminary plans shall be prepared and consist of the key sheet, project layout sheet,
typical section sheet, plan and profile sheets, and cross sections. During this phase,
the ENGINEER shall accomplish the following activities:

1.

2.

Supporting data has been obtained.

Project standards and variations are documented.

Appropriate right-of-way and other real property are identified.

The horizontal and vertical alignments for the mainline and side streets.
Existing drainage, potable water, reuse and sewer collection systems.
Sidewalk concepts are developed (one side of road only).

Basic drainage patterns are documented.

Other non CITY utility information. It is the Engineers responsibility for collecting
and showing utilities electronically on the plans, as provided by the utility companies.

A field review must be made to verify the decisions made during the development of

the design such as utility conflicts, potential right-of-way needs, sidewalk
connections, and special concerns for adjacent properties.

3o0f 8

P255



The ENGINEER shall finalize and provide the Preliminary Plans for review by CITY staff
submit the Preliminary Plans to the utility companies for verification of the existing
utilities shown on the plans, and provide updated information regarding the project
schedule and other regquirements.

Deliverables

> Preliminary Phase Plans - five (5) sets on 11" x 17" sheets.
> Preliminary estimate of construction costs.

Task 3 - Conceptual Design Report

The Final Conceptual Design Report is completed after the public information meeting,
and will incorporate public comments and commitments as directed by the CITY into the
Draft Conceptual Design Report.

Deliverables

> Three (3) copies of the Final Conceptual Design Report and Plans.

Taslk 4 —60% Design Phase

The ENGINEER shall prepare plans that can be used to apply for the regulatory (FDEP
Water & Sewer) permits. At this stage the sidewalk and ulility designs are complete,
within the existing rights-of-way. The ENGINEER shall prepare preliminary Utility
Adjustment Plans. A second contact shall be made with the various utility companies to
provide sidewalk and drainage details, and preliminary utility relocation corridors.

A. Permit Plan Phase Activities

The ENGINEER shall coordinate with the CITY for concurrence on the Preliminary
Plans. This activity is to ensure that the intent of the project is being met, and the
appropriate decisions go into the development of the project. The ENGINEER'’s
guality control should include a plan checking routine for each set of activities or
operations.

The major design activities include, but are not limited to, the following:

Sidewalk design including geometric alignment calculations
Potable Water line upgrades

Preparation of regulatory permits or exemptions (FDERP)
Sewer collection upgrade

Reuse Water line

el o

Finalize and submit the Permit Plans to the CITY for review on the design of the
sidewalk and utility elements before proceeding to the Pre-Bid Phase.

P256

qof 8



B. Stormwater Pemits

The ENGINEER wiil prepare the data and information required at the time of permit
application to apply for permit exemptions or “No Pemmit Required”. Services fo be
performed shall be limited to the following:

Attend a pre-application meeting with the permitting agencies at the preliminary
plans stage. The CITY shall pay any permit application fees.

Deliverables

> 60% Phase Plans - five (5) sefs on 11" x 17" sheets
» FDEP Pemmit Application Package

> Preliminary utility adjustment plans with anticipated utility conflicts and disposition
of each conflict

Tast & — 90% Design Phase

The ENGINEER shall finalize all design for each component of the plans. At this stage

the contract plans are complete pending any further review comments from the CITY or
other regulatory agencies.

A. Pre-Bid Plan Phase Activities

The major design'activities include completing the design for the following three plan
components:

1. Ultility adjustment plans to show the disposition of existing and proposed utilities.
2. Significant water and sewer relocation design for CITY utilities.
3. Sidewalik plans (one side only).

B. Specifications and CITY Technical Provisions

The ENGINEER must develop engineering designs that can be constructed,
controlled, measured and paid for under the CITY Technical Provisions. In many
instances these Technical Provisions may make reference fo the current edition of
the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction. In the event
the work required is not covered by the CITY Technical Provisions, the ENGINEER
must develop Supplemental Technical Provisions to be made part of the contract for
this project. The ENGINEER can obtain CITY procedural guidance to assist with the
preparation.

Deliverables
» 90% Construction Phase Plans — five (5) bound sets on 11” x 17” sheets

> 90% Construction Phase Plans — four (4) un-bound sets on 24" x 36" sheets
> Draft Quantity Take-off

5of B

P257



Task 6 — 100% Design Phase

The Bid (Construction Confract) Plans include all bidding documents and all required

updates and amendments required to incorporate resolutions of all written comments by
the CITY.

The ENGINEER shall incorporate constructability review comments and finalize all
contract documents and assist with preparation of the bid package:

1. Update plans to include any changes to right-of-way or design resulting from land
acquisition

2. Update plans to include comments from constructability review

Deliverables

» Construction Phase Plans —five (5) bound sets on 11" x 17" sheets
» Construction Phase Plans — four (4) un-bound sets on 24" x 36" sheets
» Ultility Contract Plans and Bid Documents

Task 7 - Consfruction Phase Services

The ENGINEER shall attend a pre-construction conference and may provide
clarifications of plans and specifications as questions arise. CITY will provide to
ENGINEER a certified as-built survey of the constructed project. ENGINEER will
prepare as-built plans.

it shall be the responsibility of the ENGINEER to provide services necessary to assure
that the project is constructed in reasonable conformity with the plans, specifications,
and contract provisions. For this task no more than 24-hours of travel time & on-site
ingpection services will be provided.

The services of the ENGINEER under this task include the following:

1. Assist the CITY with interpretation of the plans, specifications, contract provisions
and review and approval shop drawings. The ENGINEER shall consult with the CITY
when an interpretation involves complex issues or may impact the cost and duration
of performing the work.

2. Assist the CITY with analyzing changes to the plans, specification, or contract
provisions and extra work which appears to be necessary to carry out the intent of
the contract. The ENGINEER will assist the CITY to determine if a change or extra
work is necessary and such work is within the scope and intent of the original
contract. Recommend such changes to the CITY for approval.

3. Assist the CITY with monitoring the project to the exdtent necessary to determine
whether construction activities violate the requirements of the permits. Notify the
Contractor of any violations or potential violations and require his immediate
resolution of the problem.

6cl 8

P258



4. Upon completion of construction the ENGINEER shall forward to the agencies
record drawings (prepared by others) from certified as-built record drawings as
provided by the Contractor. The ENGINEER shall prepare the required certification
of completion letters to Florida Depariment of Environmental Protection (FDEP),
CITY certifications for Utility work and other permitting agencies as required.

A. Survey Control

The Contractor will be responsible for the layout of construction. Certified Record
drawings (as-buifts) will be supplied to the ENGINEER upon completion.

Task 7 - Deliverables:

> Certificate of completion letters based on Record drawings prepared by others for
the respective agencies.

END OF SCOPE

Tol 8

P258



GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENGINEERS, INC.

Key Personnel

Consultant is proposing to utilize the following key project personnel for this effort:

Team Member Project Role
Jonathan H. Cole, P.E. Principal In Charge
Andrew Wickerson, P.E. Project Engineer
Steve Torchia Project Manager
Tom Giorgetti Data Collection

SUB CONSULTANTS:
Landmark Land Consultants

Project Schedule

Consultant is prepared to commence work on this project within seven days of receipt of
notice to proceed. At this time, design services are anticipated to be completed within
nine (9) months from the Notice to Proceed.

8of 8

P260



